

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHRISTINE WRIGHT, as Special)	
Administrator of the Estate of)	
LISA SALGADO, deceased,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No.: 13-CV-315-JED-TLW
)	
v.)	
)	
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE)	
COMPANIES, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT, CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC.’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON ALL CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFF CHRISTINE WRIGHT**

COMES NOW Defendant, Correctional Healthcare Companies, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “Defendant”, “CHC”, or “CHC Defendants”¹) and pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, moves for summary judgment on all claims asserted by the Plaintiff Christine Wright, as Special Administrator of the Estate of Lisa Salgado, deceased. In support of this Motion, Defendant offers the following brief.

¹ Correctional Healthcare Management of Oklahoma, Inc. and Correctional Healthcare Management, Inc. merged into Defendant Correctional Healthcare Companies, Inc. and are no longer in existence. Defendant incorporates and adopts by reference to the separate Motion for Summary Judgment on behalf of CHM and CHMO on that issue.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS *i*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED FACTS1

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY13

PROPOSITION I: PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH CHC DEFENDANTS VIOLATED MS. SALGADO’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS17

 A. CHC DEFENDANTS WERE CORPORATE ENTITIES AND NOT “PERSONS” AS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983 REQUIRES.18

 B. NO EMPLOYEE OF CHC DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF DECEDENT.....18

 C. CHC’S POLICIES DID NOT CAUSE A CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATION.20

 D. CHC DEFENDANTS DO NOT HAVE THE FINAL DECISION MAKING AUTHORITY FOR A MUNICIPALITY.....21

 E. EVEN IF THE CHC DEFENDANTS DID HAVE FINAL DECISION MAKING AUTHORITY, THE PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A CLAIM UNDER THE MUNICIPAL LIABILITY THEORY.....24

 F. CHC DEFENDANTS CANNOT BE HELD VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR ANY § 1983 CLAIMS AGAINST ITS EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS.26

 G. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH THE SUBJECTIVE COMPONENT NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE CLAIM AGAINST ANY OF THE DEFENDANTS IN THIS CASE.26

 1. Nursing failure to acknowledge the seriousness of alcohol withdrawal.....28

 2. Nursing failure to refer Ms. Salgado to mental health.....30

3.	Nursing failure to adequately assess Ms. Salgado for Chest pain.....	31
4.	Dr. Washburn’s failure to adequately chart his clinical reasoning	34
5.	Dr. Washburn made an incorrect judgment call and/or provided inadequate treatment for Ms. Salgado’s complaints of chest pain.....	38
PROPOSITION II: PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF NEGLIGENCE AGAINST ANY CHC DEFENDANTS.....		51
A.	PLAINTIFF LACKS EXPERT TESTIMONY TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF NEGLIGENCE AGAINST ANY CHC DEFENDANTS.	52
B.	THE CHC DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY FOR THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ASSERTED BY THE PLAINTIFF UNDER THE OKLAHOMA GOVERNMENTAL TORT CLAIMS ACT.....	57
C.	PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THE CHC DEFENDANTS ARE BARRED BY THE OKLAHOMA STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.	58
CONCLUSION.....		60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 272, 248 (1986).....	13
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Bryan County, Okl v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 404, 405 (1997)	14, 16, 17, 22, 25
<i>Boxberger v. Martin</i> , 552 P.2d 370 (Okla. 1976)	53
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986).	13
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> ,	

489 U.S. 378,387, 394 (1989).....13, 16, 24

Cohenour v. Smart,
1951 OK 339, 240 P.2d 91.....55

Connick v. Thompson,
131 S. Ct. 1350, 1359 (2011) (citing *Monell* at 692).26

Debrow v. Kaiser,
42 F. App'x 269, 269 (10th Cir. 2002).....49, 50

Duffield v. Jackson,
545 F.3d 1234, 1239 (10th Cir. 2008).33, 34, 51

Elledge v. Staring,
939 P.2d 1163, 1165 (Okla. Civ. App. 1996)55

Estate of Crowell ex rel. Boen v. Board of County Comm'rs of Bryan County,
237 P.3d 134 (Okla. 2010).....13, 22

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97, 105 (1976).....51

Farmer vs. Brenman,
511 U.S. 825, 845 (1994).....46

Fisher v. Glanz,
No. 14-CV-678-TCK-PJC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38466,
at *27-28 (N.D. Okla. 2016).59

Gaston v. Ploeger,
229 FedAppx. 702, 710 (10th Cir. 2007)27

Gray v. Weber,
244 Fed Appx. 753 (8th Cir. 2007).....15, 18, 34

Harder v. F.C. Clinton, Inc.,
948 P.2d 298, 304 (Okla. 2009).....55

Hardy v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,
910 P.2d 1024, 1027 (Okla. 1996).....55

Heidtke v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
489 Fed. Appx. 275, 279 – 280 (10th Cir. 2012).....27

Hinton v. City of Elwood,

997 F.2d 774, 782 (10th Cir. 1993) 14, 24

Jenkins v. Wood,
81 F.3d 988, 993-994 (10th Cir. 1996) 24

Johnson v. Hillcrest Health Center, Inc.,
70 P.3d 811, 817 (Okla. 2003) 53

Kermicle v. Day,
428 F.Supp.16 (10th. Cir. 1976) 38

Koch v. Juber,
No. CIV-13-0750-HE,2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70857 59
2014 WL 2171753, at *2 (W.D. Okla. May 23, 2014).

Lankford v. Hobart,
73 F.3d 283,286 (10th Cir. 1996) 16, 22

McCracken v. Jones,
562 F.2d 22 (10th Cir. 1977) 49

McKellips v. Saint Francis Hosp., Inc.,
741 P.2d 467, 473 (Okla. 1987). 55

Monnell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv. Of New York,
736 U.S. 658, 691 (1978) 14, 24

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
312 F.3d 1304, 1317-18 (10th Cir. 2002) 15, 18, 19, 21

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469,480(1986) 14, 16, 26

Reed v. Shaughnessy,
570 F.2d 309, 313 (10th Cir. 1978) 53

Robbins v. Okla. ex rel. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) 15, 18, 34

Robertson v. Lacroix,
1975 OK CIV APP 14, 534 P.2d 17 53

Self v. Crum,
439 F.3d 1227, 1232-33 (10th Cir. 2006) 27, 49

Smart v. Villar,

547 F.2d 112 (10th Cir.1976)44, 49, 50

Stone v. Albert,
338 Fed. Appx. 757, 759 (10th Cir. 2009)15, 18, 34

Thompson v. Presbyterian Hospital,
652 P.2d 260, 263 (Okla. 1982).....52, 55

Turney v. Anspaugh,
581 P.2d 1301 (Okla. 1978)53

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 5613

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 20, 24, 25, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 45, 58, 59

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 95(A).....59

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 51, § 152.1(A).....57

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 51, § 152(7)(b)57, 58

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 57, § 5213, 22
